Installed capacity MW 180 Preliminary Design Report
Net electricity generation MWh 662,000 Preliminary Design Report

Total investment RMB￥10,000 182,296 Preliminary Design Report
Electricity tariff (VAT Incl.) RMB￥/kWh 0.315 Preliminary Design Report

Electricity tariff (VAT Excl.) RMB￥/kWh 0.269 Calculated. It equals to electricity
tariff (VAT Incl.)/(1+VAT)

Valued-added tax (VAT) % 17 Preliminary Design Report
Sales tax（Based on VAT） % 8 Preliminary Design Report

Income tax % 33 Preliminary Design Report
Annual O&M costs Ten thousand RMB￥ 2572 Preliminary Design Report

Without CERs revenue, the project IRR is only 6.32%, which is lower than benchmark IRR of 8%. The
project is not financially attractive.

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis is used to show whether the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is
robust to reasonable variations in the critical assumptions. For the project, three parameters are selected as
sensitive factors to check out the financial attractiveness, the sensitivity analysis is shown in Table 7
below:

Table 7   Sensitivity analysis
   Change scope

Critical assumption

-10% +10%

Total investment 7.01% 5.64%

Electricity tariff 5.53% 6.97%

Annual O&M costs 6.42% 6.21%

The project IRR varies to different degrees within the reasonable variation scope of the total investment,
electricity tariff and annual O&M costs. However, the project IRR is always lower than benchmark IRR
of 8% whatever the critical assumptions vary. The project is not financially attractive.

Step 4. Common practice analysis

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03.1.

CDM – Executive Board

   page 12

Common practice analysis is a credibility check to complement the investment analysis. The common
practice analysis is identified and discussed through the following sub-steps: